foreign exchange in relation to movements in sterling against the US Dollar, the Euro and the Singapore Dollar.

The Group does not use derivatives to hedge translation exposures.  All gains and losses are recognised in profit
or loss on translation at the reporting date.   The Group’s current exposures in respect of currency risk are as
follows:

 Sterling US Dollar Singapore

Dollar
Euro Other Total

  £000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s

Financial assets  4,556 2,172 45 86 1 6,860
Financial liabilities  (2,568) (2,857) (134) (26) (73) (5,658)
Total exposure at
31 December 2019

1,988 (685) (89) 60 (72) 1,202

Financial assets  4,452 1,091 21 62 0 5,626
Financial liabilities  (2,419) (2,552) (50) (39) (71) (5,131)
Total exposure at
31 December 2020

2,033 (1,461) (29) 23 (71) 495

BRAVE BISON GROUP PLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2020

65

26 Financial Instruments (continued)

Sensitivity analysis
The table below illustrates the estimated impact on profit or loss as a result of market movements in the US
Dollar, Singapore Dollar, Euro and Sterling exchange rate.

 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10%

Impact on loss and equity

Increase
US

Dollars

Decrease
US

Dollars

Increase
Singapore

Dollars

Decrease
Singapore

Dollars

Increase
Euro

Decrease
Euro

 £000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s

For the year to 31 December 2019 (69) 69 (9) 9 6 (6)

For the year to 31 December 2020 (146) 146 (3) 3 2 (2)

Credit risk
The Group’s principal financial assets are cash and cash equivalents and trade and other receivables.  The Group
has no significant concentration of credit risk.  The maximum exposure to credit risk is that shown within the
balance sheet.  All amounts are short term and management consider the amounts to be of good credit quality.

Liquidity/funding risk
The Group’s funding strategy is to ensure a mix of funding sources offering flexibility and cost effectiveness to
match the requirements of the Group.

Contractual maturities
The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves.

[…]

retranslation reserve of these entities which IAS 21 states needs to be moved to the face of the

income statement upon liquidation.  There was also an adjustment of £0.3 million to opening

reserves in 2019 relating to subsidiaries liquidated in 2018. This prior year adjustment is detailed in

note 30.

30 Prior year adjustment

During the period the Group made a loss on the disposal of foreign subsidiaries of £nil (2019: £0.5

million). There has been a prior year adjustment of £0.5m relating to foreign subsidiaries which were

liquidated in 2019.  This represents a correction of the treatment of the balance in the retranslation

reserve of these entities which IAS 21 states needs to be moved to the face of the income statement

upon liquidation.  There was also an adjustment of £0.3 million to opening reserves in 2019 relating

to subsidiaries liquidated in 2018.

BRAVE BISON GROUP PLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2020

68

30 Prior year adjustment (continued)

The amendment to the profit and loss account for the year ended 31 December 2019 was as follows:

 As previously

reported
Adjustment As restated

 £000’s £000’s £000’s

Revenue 16,813 - 16,813

Cost of sales (11,632) - (11,632)

Gross profit 5,181 - 5,181

Administration expenses (6,565) - (6,565)
Restructuring costs (649) - (649)

Impairment charge (757) - (757)

Operating loss (2,790) - (2,790)

Share of loss from equity accounted investment (18) - (18)
Loss on disposal of foreign subsidiary - (509) (509)
Finance income 85 - 85

Finance costs (22) - (22)

Loss before tax (2,745) (509) (3,254)

Income tax credit 35 - 35

Loss after tax (2,710) (509) (3,219)

The amendment to the balance sheet as at 31 December 2019 was as follows:

 As previously

reported
Adjustment As restated

 £000’s £000’s £000’s
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 826 - 826
Property, plant and equipment 909 - 909

Investment in associates - - -

 1,735 - 1,735
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 2,611 - 2,611

Cash and cash equivalents 4,249 - 4,249

 6,860 - 6,860

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (4,758) - (4,758)

Lease liabilities (497) - (497)

 (5,255) - (5,255)

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax (142) - (142)
Lease liabilities (403) - (403)

Bank loan - - -

 (545) - (545)

Net Assets 2,795 - 2,795

BRAVE BISON GROUP PLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2020

69

30 Prior year adjustment (continued)

Equity
Share capital 612 - 612
Share premium 78,762 - 78,762
Capital redemption reserve 6,660 - 6,660
Merger reserve (24,060) - (24,060)
Merger relief reserve 62,624 - 62,624
Retained deficit (121,052) (898) (121,950)

Translation reserve (751) 898 147

Total equity 2,795 - 2,795

31 Post balance sheet events

There have been no significant post balance sheet events to be disclosed.

BRAVE BISON GROUP PLC (COMPANY NUMBER 08754680)
COMPANY BALANCE SHEET

As at 31 December 2020

70

  At 31 At 31 At 31
  December December December
  2020 2019 2018
   as restated as restated
  £000’s £000’s £000’s
Fixed asset investments
Investments in subsidiaries 33 9,088 9,096 9,096

Current Assets

Debtors 34 1 - -

  1 - -

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year  - - (42)

Total assets less current liabilities  9,089 9,096 9,054

[…]

Ordinary  Ordinary Share Ordinary  Ordinary Share
 Shares Capital Shares Capital
 Number £000’s Number £000’s
 £0.0000001  £0.0000001

Opening balance  612,342,970 612 576,140,030 576
Issue of ordinary shares 478,258 1 36,202,940 36
Closing balance  612,821,228 613 612,342,970 612

36 Prior year adjustment

The prior year financial statements have been restated to account for the equity settled in the Company and

impairment of investments. The comparative figures did not recognise share based payment transactions in

equity with the corresponding increase in its investment in the subsidiary or the impairment of investments. The

impact of the restatement has resulted in an increase in the in the share options reserve by £7.0 million and a

decrease in the profit and loss account reserve of £7.0 million, as a result of a £7.0 million impairment charge in

the year.

BRAVE BISON GROUP PLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2020

76

36 Prior year adjustment (continued)

The amendment to the balance sheet as at 31 December 2019 was as follows:

 As previously

reported
Adjustment As restated

 £000’s £000’s £000’s

Fixed asset investments
Investments in subsidiaries 9,096 - 9,096

Current Assets

Debtors - - -

 - - -

-

-

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year - - -

Total assets less current liabilities 9,096 - 9,096

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 612 - 612
Share premium account 78,762 - 78,762
Capital redemption reserve 6,660 - 6,660
Merger relief reserve 62,624 - 62,624
Share options reserve - 7,017 7,017

Profit and loss account (139,562) (7,017) (146,579)

 9,096 - 9,096

37 Post balance sheet events

There have been no significant post balance sheet events to be disclosed.